jofotetotototototototototototototototototototototele
SUNMASTER

PARTS BOOK

830, 1230 and 1630 series

High Capacity
Sunflower, Milo and Corn
Harvesting Attachment

Sheyenne Tooling & Mfg.

\7

Sheyenne Tooling & Manufacturing
701 Lenham Ave. SW /PO Box 647
Cooperstown ND 58425
701-797-2700

800-797-1883
Fax 701-797-2584

www.shevennemfg.com

jotetetotototototototolototolototolotototototele







el

Sheyenne Tooling & Mfg.

Sheyenne
701 Lenham Ave SW SUNMASTER

PO Box 647
Cooperstown ND 58425 HE AD ER
(800) 797-1883 or (701) 797-2700
Fax (701) 797-2584
www.sheyennemfg.com

High Capacity Harvest 6 —30%
Sunflower, Corn & Milo more crop from the

Harvesting Attachment same field !

Available In:
8,12 and 16 Row With 30” Spacing
12 and 16 Row with 22” Spacing &
12, 16, 18 and 24 Row With 20” Spacing

Custom Painting Available

ificantly reduce
shatter losses

Superior choice for lodged or
excessively dry sunflowers
B g =4

1" ¥ - ‘
VL : Unique design pic
Improved conditions for spring =& & downed milo, but leaves %

ting and weed control taller standing stubble
e ,r_,ﬁf\ P o » / % AN e > :







Table of Contents

30" Manual
Description Chart # Page #
Table of Contents - 2
Service parts, how to order - metric information - 3
Major component systems 001 4&S5
Lower drive assy 002 6&7
Sprockets, Shafts & Gearboxes 003 8&9
Gearbox assy, inner 004 10 & 11
Gearbox cross-sections 005 12 & 13
Drive assy (middle) 006 14 & 15
Lower connector shafts 007 16 & 17
Outer drive shaft, 1630 model 008 18 & 19
Arm assy 009 20 & 21
Cross auger assy & LH mounting assy 010 22 & 23
Cross auger assy & RH mounting assy 011 24 & 25
Center support, divided cross auger, 1630 model 012 26 & 27
The two drive systems defined - 28 & 29
Single drive assy, RH & LH 013 30 & 31
Double drive assembly, 16 row, LH 014 32 & 33
Double drive assembly, 16 row, RH 015 34 & 35
Connecting shaft assy 016 36 & 37
Clutch - sprocket assy, LH 017 38 & 39
Clutch - sprocket assy, RH 018 40 & 41
Chain tensioner assy 019 42 & 43
PTO drive shaft assy 020 44 & 45
JD 9600 drive kit 021 46 & 47
Row unit 022 48 & 49
Rotary cutting mechanism 023 50 & 51
Gathering chain and tensioner assy, RH/LH 024 52 -55
Chain guide assy, RH/LH 025 56 & 57
Vibrating catch pan assy 026 58 & 59
Vibrating catch pan 027 60 - 61
Lower shieldings 028 62 & 63
Shieldings, LH 029 64 - 67
Shieldings, RH 030 68 - 71
Rear screen assy 031 72 & 73
Snouts 032 74 & 75
Snout assy, welded, LH 033 76 & 77
Snout assy, welded, RH 034 78 & 79
Snout assy, welded, center 035 80 & 81
Special tools, detachable parts & optional parts 036 82 & 83
Decals 037 84 & 85
Suggested dealer parts kit for Sunmaster Headers - 86
Customer spare parts kit - 87
Index 88 -95







1.1. Using the parts catalog
The drawings indicate item numbers relevant descriptions, the part
numbers, and number of parts for 8,-12,-16 row units respectively ,
so the parts going to be ordered can easily be identified.

1.2. How to order service parts
Please give the following data on ordering parts :
- Production year of the header, if known
- Serial number of the header (from owners manual)
- Description, part numbers and quantity of ordered parts
(from this manual)

Note: Please follow the above directions when ordering, it helps us send the
correct part(s).

Information: The Sunmaster header was originally engineered in Europe, using the
Metric system. The header is still primarily Metric, including the hard-
ware. Below find two tables that compare the Metic system and the
English system of grading bolts and screws. The last column of the
Metric table has useful equivelent information comparing the two sytems.

IS0 Property Class Markings for =
i Grade  |Malerisiand| Swurg® | e,
Steel Metric Bolts and Screws Desigration | Treaman: b v
Cirade s'l'arﬂa newmm Min
Mering |Epecification|  Size | Strenglh) To English o
Class 4.6 | mse>| 400 | gap BAEGL 2 [eamonsoel| T4 Pk
| [ ool workad
DD ey Wie | 420 | Grade —
i SAE nupmm:td: 120 |
(5] [crmese | i, | 50 | RG> SARCLE | wqunched| 105 | o
bempered
weee | soo :
Class 8.8 ﬂ: = G'%Eﬁ ~ madum
M1E
SAE Gr.#8 | productis | 150 e
up to SAE : quenched | N
Class 10.9 1040 e
| M36 Grade & -
Fig 1. Common strength grades for Fig 2. Common strength grades for
Metric fasteners. English fasteners.

Because of it's European roots you may still find some terms or words
in this manual that have been translated a little differently.

3



Major Component Systems



Lv % 9 sdaged 993G 4

% 4 4 ST9LI-006 P/€ X 91/S ‘PY XY ‘Sunind py) ‘Ma.ad8 6
(4 I I 060-+00-Z1 OLd ‘&/M 193uey 8
6 7 8 syed - - - $00-200-10 JpoyY OLd ‘M
woow I LOT-910-20 0€91 - I ‘PPMQNS dwre.a ] €L
W I 1/010-910-20 0€Z1 - I ‘PPMQNS dwed | €L
JUILINI-UON I 1/600-910-20 0€8 - I ‘PPMnNS duwre.a €L
I 110-910-20 0€91 - I ‘POPIPM dwedy L
I 010-910-20 0€TT - 11 ‘PIPIIM dwied L
I 600-910-20 0€8 - I ‘POPPM dwedy L
duIqUIOd (096-(If 10§ ATu0 I I I 99¢-910-10 » oddns 3[xe D] dALIP 0096 - AT 9
[ 9¢8-100-10 19)Je pue [1(0Z -9] ‘ASse Jeys dALI( S
JUILIND-UON v€8-100-10 Jorxd pue O[(7 - 91 ‘Asse Jyeys dALI(Q
I SE€8-100-10 19)ye pue 107 - 71 ‘Asse jyeys AL S
JUILIND-UON 7€8-100-10 Jorxd pue ([(7 - 7T ‘Asse Jyeys dALI(Q
I 1€8-100-10 0€8 ‘Asse yeys AL S
[1e39p 10§ 6 2 H¢ dd 398 I ¥LO-¥T0-10 0€91 ‘(d1qnop ‘HY) Asse dALIP puy v
JALIP J[3UIS I I 678-100-10 0€ZT ‘0€8 “(HY) Asse aALIp puy v
[1e)ap J10j ¢¢ » 7¢ dd 398 I €L0-4T0-10 0€91 ‘(drqnop ‘H'Y) Asse dALp puy €
JALIP J[3UIS I €€8-100-10 0€Z1 ‘(H'T) Asse dALIp puy €
JALIP J[3UIS I 878-100-10 0€8 ‘(H'D Asse aALIp puy 3
ja0ddns Surieaq Jud)) /M 1 996-100-10 0€91 - 31oddns ¢(7) ‘ssoa)) ‘Asse J93ny Fé
I €96-100-10 0€ZI - $S01D ‘Asse 13Ny 4
I 196-100-10 0€8 - ss0x) ‘Asse 1a3ny 4
I 95€-100-10 0€9[ ‘ASSE JALIP JIMO'] I
I SSE-100-10 0TI ‘ASSE JALIP JIMO'] I
I PSE-100-10 0€8 ‘ASSE JALIP JIMO'] I
DETTEN | 0€91# | o0€TI# 0€8# #11ed uondusaq # WY

# [opouwt Aq J9pedl Jod $3d91g

100

SWI)SAQ Juduodwo)) Joley




Main Frame

01-016370

Arm Assembly

03-004.161

Transmission Shaft

Drive Shaft (Middle)

Gearbox Assembly



‘ON }1BJ QUUIAIYS 4 4

WA)SAS YSI[SU 9Y) Ul S IPL.A3 JVS € 0) JUd[IAINDI A[ySnoa ST wd)sAs dLIJoW Y} Ul §'g IPLIL) 4

91 1T L xx STOET-006 WIXG/T ‘urdaano)y | €1
ST IT L MAPTIN jep) ‘dYseA | TI
dgiqnoq|  I€ ST L1 do1'1D Ul 10)29uuod urey) | I
NuIESI| 01 0 0 ST-7d01 J3[[01 dqnop ‘urey) | qoI
Nurp €1 1T €7 S1 €1-74d01 J9[[01 d[qnop ‘urey) | ©Q[
9 14 € NHZIIN X9y ‘N 6
€ 144 91 MTIIN NO0[ “IAYSeAN 8
9 14 € MATTIN ye[) “Iysepn L
43 v 91 SSXTIIN '8 dpern ‘ded xay ‘MaIdg 9
€ 144 91 0SXTTIN » §'8 IpeaD ‘ded X3y ‘MaIg S
SI I L 0LE-910-10 Asse wy b
(] (] 1 9 LIE-9T0-T0 AsSE )jeys uoISSIuSue.1) MO0 €
I I I 69€-910-10 (orpprun) Asse jyeys dALI(Q (4
01 4! 8 191-+00-€0 Asse X0q1edD) I
I 9S€-100-10 Q[ ‘ASSE JALIP JIMO']
I SSE-100-10 TI “ASSE JALIP JIMOT]
I $SE-100-10 8 ‘ASS® JALIP JIMO]
R BLAMED | 0€91# 0€TI# 0€8# #1led uondrsd(q | # Wy

# [opowt Aq JIpeIH J3d $931g

00

Alquiassy aALIQ 19MOT




S9X0QJesn) 7 syeys ‘s1exdo0.ds

19T-¥00-€0 6.0-7¢0-€0 8/0-7¢0-€0
X0qJeas) Jauuj X0QgJeas) ajelpaliaiu] X0g4eas) 1IN0
; S |
N S T LTJ
|
I H‘“ ,_ | N ul —mll | _ , . —
T A 2| == s
/4 , v 1L “ -1 A | “ HE T
/ \ . \ , I
/ _ . )

0l 0




Aypqeqreae paywry yaed 391419 4

x 90U S - - - MI88-S00-+T 1300} 1 3d01dS 01
Jdqunu yred dandeuy - - - MP80-+70-+T 3003 91 “33yd0.dS 6
x 90U S - - - MT80-+70-+T 11300} 9T )33pd0.ads 8
Jdqunu yred dandeu| - - - £80-470-0€ Ja)WeIp §°6T Weus
x 9)OU IS 01 4 8 STT-00-0€ 9EXLXQ Yeys L
x 9)OU NF 01 41 8 LTT-$00-0€ SHXLX8 ‘Yeys 9
01 4 8 LXOYX0EZ 1ed3S S
01 41 8 96%-910-€1 [83$ ‘140D b
SUIMDAP UO WY1 ON] €
» d)0U IRNY 7€7-009-C (s39Y90.1ds In0/M) A[qUIISSB X0(QIBIX) ré
Jqunu Jaed dapdeuy - - - 180-+20-€0 (s3990ads Jno/m) Asse X0qaed3 1INQ I
o1 4] 8 191-700-€0 (s39320.1ds \PIm) Asse X0qIed3 Jouuf
(4 0 0 6L0-+70-€0 (w u ) Asse x0q.aeas djerpauridjuy
b 0 0 8L0-+70-€0 (s393d0.ds yim) Asse X0q.1eds 1InQ
sEewdy | 0€91# | 0€TI# 0€8# #yaed uondLsaq | # wdyg

#Ppow Aq JIpBIY J3d $99314

€00

saxoqJean) ® syeys ‘sjayooidg




1]

AJqUIdSSY X0(I8dN)

191-¥00-€0

o_e%mw@\

oqNT 183D (06 — 08 YHM
MIIIS [9AI] 0} XOQIBID) [[LI

:9)0N |



1

I I I 1L€-910-€9 X0qIBaZ - 10A0D I SeD) T
w w w mewz wﬂ HOMOOm Noﬂ - Qmo “Bo.ﬁom MN
% % % MTISN YOO “Ioyse (4
I I I 96%-910-€1 [e9s “19A0D) 1T
I I I LXOYX0€Z [ess 0T

I I I TETZSIN-0E deus ‘Sury 61

I I I 92C-+00-0% 19409 (SuIsnoy) x0qrean 81

1SYT-9079 sem N/d 4 4 4 ASAT-9079 [1eq ‘@A0013 dasp ‘Furreag L1
I I I €81-+00-7¢€ WWGHX/XQ ‘A 91

z z z Y12-700-1€ Ww9EX/ Xg ‘A SI

€/€4T-009-T Sem N/d I I I LTT$00-0¢€ [BOTIOA - X0QIed3 “Yeys vl
z z z SE€T100-7€ WWGTX/ XY A ¢l

z C z 1€TZSINTL (deus) 1oud)sey Bury I

4 4 4 0TXTSX0EA yoyse3 - urids ‘uny 11

% % % MTISN YOO “Ioyse 01

% % 14 0TX8IN 8'g opeid ‘py Jj ‘ded xay ‘MaIdg 6

188-500-+C Sem N/d 4 z 4 MT88-500-+C 300} 1 103001dg 8
z z z 8TT-+00-TT 300} 8] ‘uoruld QALIp Urew ‘Iean) L

I I I ¥TT$00-0t Sursnoy x0q1edn 9

z z z MATIN IETREN Y S

806 NI z C C SIX9TIN (mo10s) 3nyd [0A9] 1O v

STT-$00-0€ sem N/d I I I 6£2-009-C [ ‘Yeys 3
A3S C C C 90€9 [1eq ‘@A0013 doop ‘Jurreag 4

z z z 028-910-1¥ yeys ‘(Suisnoy]) 10A0D) I

yiun fenpliArpul Jad RCRETN |
soged 1xou 209G 14 - - 8L0-¥20-€0 omo ¢, "
1 1 8 191-%00-€0 Jouuy ‘A[quIsassy X0qIedn
Sy Tewdy 0€91# 0€TI# 0€8# #1aed uondrsy(q | # wayy
# [opouw Aq J9pedH J19d $33314
700 L91L-¥00-€0 Jauu| ‘Alquisssy xoquean




)

SUO0I1939S - SS010 X0(gJes)

x0gueab Jauul T9T-#00-€0
X0Qeab s1eIpaWIRUl  6/0-720-S0 x0geab 18I0 820-720-€0

0

S SRS SN
z D@ @ G
~ .. . ‘ ¢ \\ v,.v .p \\ ’ *)
s ettt mlies | N - —t - - — g —— = R
- LN \_\.. —— S rm_——-———=y_r === / // 77 e e
W= T R
“\\MJ iz \& e “ - 7 N i 7 g
»\“‘” I’W—l e == /;”/ _ /l‘ Qh
7% /.,K.
4 ; e \\.\\.ﬂ _ Z NN
L BTG
= @ W b\ﬂm_ “ Z 2 X1
v‘“\1/@ .\) .
_/ : J




¢l

I I I TETZSINOE deus ‘Suny 91
(4 4 4 ASAUT-9079 3A00.3 daap - [[eq ‘Suriedag SI
(4 (4 (4 T€TZSINTL (deus) 1dudyse;y ‘Suny 14!
Fé Fé Fé 90€9 3A00.43 ddap - [[eq ‘Suriedg €1
(4 (4 (4 SE€ET-100-rE GTXLXQ - PUd puno.- jefj ‘A3 4!
L4 L4 L4 MTSIN IO ‘IdYseA I
¥y b b 0ZX8IN 8°8 dpeas ‘ded Xy ‘Mg 01
[ed3S € € € 0IXTSX0EA X0q.1ed3 ‘)ysen) 6
(4 (4 (4 078-910-1¢ yeys ‘Suisnoy 8
I I I ILE-9T10-€9 I9A0J X0(.18d3 J9sen) L
1S7-009-7 (Surmv.ap uo waj1 oN)) 190D 9
C C C ¥¥7-009-T 1)00) 8| - uoruid - JALIP urew ‘I1edH S
€/€vT-009-T dMM I I I LTT100-0€ [BI1)I9A - X0QI8d3 “JJeyS L4
97T-+00-0¥ JAVLS I 1 1 wT-009-T X0q.1833 “19A0)) €

(Orpowr) 1djowRI( 8T I I I 6€£7-009-7 [8JUOZLIOY - X0Q.1€d3 ‘}Jeys qz

(drpyaw) JdjRweI( 67 I 0 0 £€80-¥70-0¢ [e3UOZLIOY - X0QIBI3 ‘JJeys g
I I I 8€7-009-7 X0(q.1ed3 ase) I

X0q1e33 [enpiArpur J3d s33314
(ysSLI uo)  JJeys JI[eWS 7€2-009-C (s39700ads Jno/Mm) “A[quuidsse X0(.Ied5)
(3391 uo) *ou jaed dandeu] - - - 180-+20-€0 (s39y90ads Jno/M) ‘A[qUIISSE X0(.1eIN)
S ey 0€91# 0ETT# 0€8# #31ed uondrsa( # W)

X0q1e35) 13d $33314

S00

UO0I1}09S-SS0.JD X0qJean)




14!

(3IPPIIN) AIqUIdSSY IALI(]




SI

¢ ¢ ¢ NHSIN Xy MmN | €l
¢ ¢ ¢ MTISIN Je[} 10 JOO[ ‘Ioysep | CI
€ ¢ ¢ dDSEXSIN a3eLLIed ‘MAIDG I1
I I I L80-010-0t poddns Suwreaq ‘qny | QT
C z z 7sdd o[oy ¢ ‘ond3uel] 6
I I I S0Z-LA Junreaq X 8
Ajoyeredas pros 10N I I I 18L-S00-6C | (0139 §0Z-LA 10) Ie[[0d SUId0] L
188-500-+C SeM N/d I I I MT188-S00-1C 100} 7] 99y001dS 9
C I I v1T-+00-v€ | WWOEX/XY - SPUS PI - Jeff ‘A S
I I I NHTSI xay (wel) mof N %
I ! ! SSOCX8IN Q'] 9pBI3 19 ‘MAIOS ¢
I I I 18.-500-62 SJRITIERRE | z
I I I vL€-910-0€ (erpprur) Peys I
spreudy [ 0€91# | 0€TI# 0€8# #1aed uondrssq | # wdyg

# [opow Aq J3peIH 19d $9d1d

900

(a1ppPIN) Assy aAuQ




91

JJeyS 10309UU0)) JIMO]




L1

188-500-¥T SeM N/d (4 (4 (4 MI188-S00-%C 3003 {1 Jex001dg 9
(4 (4 (4 v1C-v00-v¢ WWYEX/ XY - SPUS PI - Je} ‘A S
I I I NHT8IN xoy (wel) mor MmN | ¢
[ [ [ SSOTX8IN '8 9peIT 98 ‘“MaIOS €
| | | [8L-500-6C 3uL1 OLYUAIY (4
[ [ [ CLE-910-0¢€ 10309UU0D JOMO[ “‘YeyS [
jun Jenprarpur 1d sa031g
01 01 9 L9€-910-10 10J09UU0D JOMO] ‘ASSe 1JBYS
SHIBWIY 0€91+# 0€CT# 0€8# #11ed uondrsd(q | # wIy|

# [opouw Aq J9pedH J1d $33314

L00

}eys J032auuo?) Jomo]




8T

|9POIN 0E€9T
Assy (Yeys aALIQ) uolssiwisuel ] 181n0

T.E-910-T0




61

I 0 0 SSOTXSN Q°Q 9perI3 ‘XY - 13S 19YI0S ‘MIIIG 9
! 0 0 NHTSIN Xy - (wehurm MmN | S
(4 0 0 v1C100-v¢ WYX/ XQ - SPUD PI - JeJ ‘KoY 1%
I 0 0 18L-500-6C SuL OLYUAOOH ¢
(4 0 0 MT80-¥C0-1C 31003 91 - g1 1o3001dg (4
I 0 0 vS6-vC0-0¢ w0 € - 10309UU0D 19MO[ YBYS I
jiun [enpiarput 13d sa331g
14 0 0 I1L€-910-10 w0€ ‘ASSE Jeys 0ALIp JINQ
SYTeWY 0€91# 0€TT# 0€8# # 31ed uondrsaq | # wdyy
# [opowt Aq JIpeIH J13d $931g
800 12E-910-10 s}eys aAlQ 43N0




07

AqUIdSSY ULIY

0LE-910-10




| X4

I I I NHOTIN parerd ‘S T-0TIN XY NN 01
I I I MTOTIN 300 “ISYSe N 6
I I I MAOTIN 1e[J “Ioysep\ 8
I I I 6S1-600-1€ 3urresq ‘1o0edg L
1SUC-20T9 Sem N/d I I I ASAT-2079 [1eq 9A0013 doap ‘Surieag 9
I I I SEXOTIN 8'g opeI3d ‘ded xay ‘MaIdg S
I I I NHTZIIN xoy (wel) mof ‘mN v
I I I 0S€-910-10 1I2sUI (WooIysnur) Idqqni /M M3IIS 195 ¢
I I I ZS1-600-69 9Vvd ‘Burysnq onselq z
I I I 0ST1-600-20 POp[oM (I9AS] UONRIQIA) WIY I
ﬁﬂs ﬁm.:@f&ﬁﬁw .HOQ moooqm
ST I1 L 0L£-910-10 Asse wry
SYJBUIY 0€91# 0ETI# 0E8# #y1ed uondusdq | # wa

# [opowt Aq JIpeIH J13d $931g

600

0.€-910-1L0 'ON }ed

Alqwiassy wy




(44

Assy Bununoiy pueH a7 % 186Ny ssouD




194

SOUOUI $G¢" = WG &

8¢ 0 0 0£590-006 DONS/€ “[oo[do) “d3uefy xay N 1T
8¢ 0 0 $6910-006 GID ‘T X DN§/E ‘@3erLed jjog 0T
401 7] % § 10§ dmyedy [euondo 1 0 0 106910-L1 s[qesnipe - padj - Y100} ‘d[pped 61
I ! [ 1%8-910-0€ 1 Jeys 1930y 1
t t t TIN FENTEIN 91
I I I €60-010-+1 areld SI
8 8 8 dISEXTIN 9'f 9pei3 - o3eLLIed )jog 2l
(0T wey ur) IS I I I SN «WWE X 0G TXOPIN - punol N €l
(0T weyr ur) IS I I I AN 1X0 €1 -qeyJul | - JO0] “JOYSsep\ 4
IS I I I 80S-Ad Jurreaq ‘Juisnoy I1
INDIN [ [ [ ASUTS0TITLI Asse Surreaq [[eq A 01
(01 wor ur) IS I I I 80CH Jurysnq parode) /m Jurreaq X 6
4 4 4 T12-010-+€ 0LX8X0T A3 8
I I I 891-+00-t¢€ 96X8XTT A3 L
I I I 0LXZTIN PW [ °g°8 dpeIsd ‘ded xay ‘MaIdg 9
I1 I1 I1 NHZIIN g opeId xay ‘N S
6 6 6 MTCIN 3O0] “Joysem 14
L L L MATIIN Je[J ‘Ioysep\ ¢
I I I SSXZIN 8'] 9peI3 ‘ded xay ‘maIog Z
JIey HY 103 67 93ed asg I €86-910-20 Jrey H'T - A[qudsse ‘1o3ne sso1) I
I 786-910-20 90a1d 9[3urs - A[quasse ‘1o3ne sso1) I
I R.6-910-20 90a1d 9[3urs - A[quasse ‘1o3ne sso1) I
yun [enprarpur Jod s9931g
S Iewy 0€9T# 0€TI# 0€8# #yed uondrsaq | # wayy

# [opouw Aq J9pedH J19d $33314

010

Alquiassy Buniunop ‘H:1 pue 19bny ssou)




Cross Auger and Right Hand Mounting Assy

24



ST

SOYOUL " = W 4

8¢ 0 0 0£590-006 DONS/€ “[o0[do} “d5uefy xay N 1T
8¢ 0 0 $6910-006 GID ‘T X DN§/E ‘@3erued jjog 0T
MOIT] 29 § 10F d1myed) [euondo 1! 0 0 106-910-L1 s[qesnipe - padj - Y100} ‘d[pped 61
I I I 6£8-910-0€ HY Yeys 1o3ny 81
t t t MATIN 1yse\ 91
I I I €60-010-+1 ored Sl
8 8 8 dISEXTIN 9'f 9pei3 - o3eLLIed )jog 2l
(0T weyr ur) IS I I I SN s WWE X C'TXOFIN - punox ‘N €l
(0T Wyt ur) IS I I I AN 1%d (€1) ‘qe) [euraqur (1) “TOYSEAN 4
IS I I I 80S-Ad Jurreaq ‘Juisnoy I1
INDIN I I I ASUTS0TITLI Asse Surreaq [[eq A 01
(01 woyr ur) IS I I I 80CH Jurysnq parode) /m Jurreaq X 6
I I I T12-010-+€ 0LX8X0T A3 8
I I I 891-+00-t¢€ 96X8XTT A3 L
I I I 0LXZIN pul 110y ‘88 9peIs ‘ded xoy “MaIdg 9
I1 I1 I1 NHZIN g opeId xay ‘N S
6 6 6 MTCIN 3O0[ “Joyse 14
L L L MATIIN JefJ ‘Ioysep\ ¢
I I I SSXZIN 8'] 9peId ‘ded xay ‘maIrog Fé
JIey H'T 103 ¢ 98ed 999 I £86-910-20 Jreq HY - A[quuesse “103ne ssoI) I
I 786-910-20 00a1d J[3urs ‘A[quidsse ‘193ne sso1) I
I R.6-910-20 00a1d J[3urs ‘A[quiasse ‘193ne sso1) I
yun [enprarpur Jod s9931g
DTETITEN 0€91# 0€TI# 0€8# #yed uondrsd(q | # wdf

# [opouw Aq J9pedH J19d $33314

110

Alqwassy Bununop "H'Y pue Jabny ssou)




9¢

I3POIAI 0£9T
WBIY 79 Yo ‘suabny $s040 °
yoddng as3us)
996-T00-T0 ~
%
7 o ©

ST/ T 31v0S
vV 1Iv1dd

d 1Iv13d



LT

q Ay Surmel(q

C 0 0 1SL10-006 | S 1D -93eLued - 7/1-1 X g/ 1od 81
[4 0 0 LCC10-006 SID - y/¢-1 X T/1 Nod L1
C 0 0 20€-110-€1 dn-oye) ‘Joyouy | 9]
4 0 0 SE0IT1-006 YelJ - ¢/1 “Ioysem Sl
90L1T 'ON IeS I_2)IV 1 0 0 *OOmWOﬁO-NO HQ®E©~®>> Hoﬁﬁwwou wﬁﬁmom V1
¢ 0 0 £1090-006 dZ - XY - DNNY/S MN el
[ 0 0 10€-910-20 dn-o3e) ‘yuotuplom poy 4!
1% 0 0 70590-006 dZ - yoo1do1 - DNNZ/T MN [l
C 0 0 00$90-006 XY - 300[do) - DNN8/E N 01
4 0 0 LCTT10-006 G ID - X9 - {/[-€ X /¢ ‘og 6
174 0 0 SY€10-006 ¢ 1D -Xoy - 7 X /G 1og 8
I 0 0 80CP-¢-001 13ne ¢ - xay ‘Jurysng L
I 0 0 $86-910-20 31q nud Sunaoddns - HY ‘108ny 9
I 0 0 €86-910-20 31q nuo SunJoddns - T “193ny S
14 0 0 881-600-C0 XY - 3uD[O0] “IE[[0)) 14
1% 0 0 S¥190-006 ONS/S - payeias - o3ue[} ‘N ¢
[ 0 0 620-020-0¢ T/1-1 - X0y - 3UI)ooUu0d ‘Yeys [4
Ce-112dD(] - IOPUSA I 0 0 9000-0-019 d¢ - A3uef 3[0q § ‘SuLreaq [
jun [enprarpur 13d sad3rg
I 0 0 996-100-10 0€91 - 103ne ‘poddns 193u0)
ey | 0€91# 0€TI# 0€8# #31ed uondrsaq | # wdp
# [opouwt Aq J9pedl Jod $3d31g
710 996-100-L0 - s49bny ssou9) uo} poddng i9juan




3 &ﬂhm

mmn
---‘.'
pmn

.,.....,|.mnmnulllllI||||||||||||||||||II"""I"III"II"II"I[ (51
@g U

- - EXV B &Mﬁqﬁ“

Single Drive
830 & 1230 Row Headers

T Ll
g EE n:ll"‘"-

Ce“te" Left End
@ﬂlﬂlllllll""m""""Ll||||'IIII Common

D PRy S ﬂlub‘h‘“_‘_- :\\

AR W N

Double Drive
1630 Row Header with Center Support

28




The Two Drive Systems Defined
Single drive - S1

Single drive, as seen in the upper picture on
page 28, has one PTO hook-up on the left side,
S1 and the red arrow below. It has only one slip
clutch with varying quantities of spring plates. It
has a sprocket drive on the right side for the right
hand half of the lower gearboxes.

Left side PTO drive hook-up

Inside the left shield you will see the chains and
sprockets that drive the cross auger S2 and the
left half of the lower or gearbox drive shafts, S2.
See picture below and upper picture on page 28.

Left
gearbox

drive
shaf

First slip clutch and
cross auger drive

Left side drive

This side is common (except for quantity of
spring plates) to both single and double drives.

The next picture on this page is of the right hand
end of the single drive, driving the right half of
the gearboxes, S3.

LA Right

= : - ’ o -
Double sprocket driving [ geaybox
the lower gearboxes, Bk f drive
~_right hand half zl shaft

Right side, single drive
Double drive — D1

The double drive, as the name implies, has two
PTO input drive shafts and two slip clutches.
One PTO on each side of the feeder housing
opening, S1 and D1 and slip clutches on both
ends. The right end will look much like the left
end, but with an two unseen differences. See
picture below and the lower picture on page 28.

Right
gearbox
L] drive

Second slip clutch and
shaft

cross auger drive

Right side, double drive

The differences are stated in the larger text box
above. The double drive splits the torque load on
the left side drive. See the yellow arrows in the
lower picture on page 28. D2 pulls off half of
the gearbox load.

The center support of the cross auger is unique to
the 1630 model.

The quantity of spring plates in the clutches and
the pressure settings vary with the row size and
the load each clutch is expected to carry. The
next 10 or 12 pages in this book will have the
recommended slip clutch settings in the remarks
column.

29



0t

(H'D AIquassy dALI([ J[3UIS (HY) A[quidssy dALI( I[3UIS

%m

0
A RAOR
._%NWW@@M




I¢

ourquod uo spuadop yi3uo[ urey) I I (uwn[od HY 998S) I9[[01 9[qnOop ‘urey)) e
Z Z STXOTIN 8°8 9peid ‘ded X9y ‘MmaIdg 12
4 4 MTOTIN 300] “Joysep\ 0¢
4 4 Tr8-910-€1 18] “IOYSBA\ 61
4 4 0¢8-910-1¢ Surysng 81
papeRu sy 4 4 766-500-¢€1 wrys L1
papasu sy 4 4 £66-S00-¢1 wiys 91
C C wur dipuidiey | 61
4 4 MAITIN oysep\ 14!
4 4 L18-S00-¥¢C 3003 ¢ - 9[qnop Jd01ds el
duiquiod uo spuadap yi3ud[ urey) I I (uwnjod HYy 29S) ureyd J[qnop 39)001dg 71
105 00a1d L L 79z110 19SJJO - J[[OI [qP 10}09UUOD UIey)) 11
[-VT1 Sem N/d - 198 9031d ¢ L L (44810 WS1ens - IJ[[01 [qP “I0JOAUUOD Uley)) 0l
4 4 ¢8-cdel qUI] 78 “I9[]01 [qnop ‘urey) 6
8 8 NHOTIN 8 9peI3 ‘xay N 8
8 8 MTOTIN 300 “Iysep\ L
Q Q SHXOTIN {°Q apeI3 ‘ded xoy ‘MaIdg 9
91 91 MAOTIN 1B]J “IUSe M S
4 4 0S8-910-90 ASSE 1UOISUd | 14
I I 6¥8-910-L0 3003 ¢ - 9[qnop Jd01ds ¢
97134 00S WINOSL ¢01-1%20-S0 HY Asse 91/11 yom[d 4
97134 006 WINOSCI 101-1720-S0 H'T Asse 91/T yom[) [4
97134 006 WINOQOSTI I 878-910-S0 Asse Z1/11 yom) 4
97134 009 WINOSS I LY8-910-S0 Asse g/IT yom[) 4
Wow €78-910-€0 Asse )Jeys Funoouuo) "
L€ % 9¢ dd a0g C 4 718-910-€0 11y Asse )Jeys Sunoouuo) I
jun [enpiarpur Jod s9991g

I I 678-910-10 |CI 29 § O} UOWWIOD ‘HY ASSE JALI(] S[SuIS

" Wooow I 7L0-%C0-10 91 ‘HY Asse aALI[ d[qnog

saged 1noj 1xau 999 I €L0-¥20-10 91 ‘HT Asse aALI( d[qnog

I €€8-100-10 T1 ‘H'T Asse dALI( J[3ulg

I 878-100-10 8 “H'T AsSe 9ALI(J 9[SUIS

SYIewdy 0€91# 0€TI# 0E8# #i1ed uondrsd(q | # W

# [opouwt Aq J9pedH Jod $3d31g

¢10

(*H™ 8 "H ") Alquassy aAu(Q a|buls




Left Hand - 1630

Part No. 01-024-073

32



133

uondo ue SI ALIP pud J[qNO(

6# Peayfoq Xo0] ‘dn qey puag I 90€-+00-€1 puey o - SUIYIO[ IOYSEA (44
" " (eaoqe 103 di1D) 1T
C AR 9[qnOp UI| J0JOIUUOD UTEY) 0T
801 I zdel U “I9[01 S[qNOP ‘Urey) 61
8 I zdaa qurp “I9[[01 9[qnoOp ‘UTeY) 81
I $00S2-006 6t - ¢¢/S ‘Ao uid arey L1
I MAITIN TelJ ‘Ioyse 91
I L18-S00-+C 300} ¢ - d[qnop 33001dg Sl
I MP80-+T0-+C )00} 91 “)a3001ds d[qp 29 qny p[op vl
v NHOTIN pared N xoH €l
14 MTOTIN 390[ “Ioyse 4
8 MAOTIN Je[y Ioysep\ I1
v SPXOTIN 8'g opeid ‘ded py xay ‘Jjog 01
I STXOTIN 8'g apei3 ‘ded py xay ‘jjog 6
I MTOTIN 390[ “Ioyse 8
I 8Y9¢-€-001 [eroads |,z “Joysepy L
I 078-910-1¢ 120eds ‘Furysng 9
juowugIfe 10y pasnbar se 10 Z ¥66-S00-€1 «C . . ) Wy - 19ords ‘Ioysep S
JuowusIe 10y pa1mbai se 10 Z €66-S00-€1 (Surysnq yoew) wwi[- WIYS ‘“IOYSL A e
z 0$8-910-90 Asse 19U0ISUd) urey)) €
Q71310801 WNOOST I 101-+20-S0 81°91°C1 - Asse ja3pd01ds 29 yon[) 4
Wowu €8-910-€0 Asse Jeys Junoauuo)) "
L€ % 9¢ dd 338 I ¥8-910-€0 1] Asse Jeys Sunoduuo)) I
un [enprarput I1od S9J3Id
I % €L0-+T0-10 H'T “Asse 9ALIp pud d[qnoq
Syrewdy | 0€91# 0€TI# 0€8# #11ed uondrsd(q | # wayy

# [opoui Aq Japedy] J1ad $33931g

v10

0€91 - PpueH }ye7

‘Assy aALIQ pu3 ajgno(




143

v.0-¥¢0-10 'ON Med
0€9T - pueH by
Algwiassy a1 pu3 ajgnog
L4




S€

uondo ue SI 9ALIP Pud 9[qno(J «

" " (anoqe 1oy difD) 1T
[4 [4:t4t0) 3[qnOPp “UI[ 10303UUOJ UTBYD) 0¢
801 I cdal AUty “I9[[0I 3[qnop ‘Urey) 61
8 [ cdcl Aut] ‘I9[[01 9[qnOp ‘UreyD) 81
I §00£C-006 6# - T€/S ‘A urd areyy L1
I MAITIN YelJ ‘Ioysepy 91
I L18-S00-+¢C )00} ¢ - 9[qnop 3a3001dg Sl
I MV80-+C0-+C 300} 91 “33(d01ds J[qp 29 qny P[OA 14!
¥ NHOTIN pajed N xoH €1
1% MTOTIN 300] “Ioysep\ Cl
8 MAOTIN 18] “IOUSBA\ 11
1% 920184\ 8'8 apei3 ‘ded py Xay ‘MaIdg 01
I STXOTIN 8'] 9peI3 ‘ded py xay ‘MaIdg 6
I MTOTIN 300] “Joysep\ 8
I 8%9€-€-001 [eroads 7 “Joyse L
I 0T8-910-1¢€ Tooeds “Surysng 9
juowu3dIfe 10§ painbai se 10 Z ¥66-S00-€1 C . . ) g - 199eds ‘Ioysep S
judwugIe J0j pasnbar se 10 z £66-S00-€1 (Surysng yoew) ww- WIYS ‘IOYSBA\ ¥
4 068-910-90 ASSe ISUOISUd) Urey) ¢
97134 00S WINOSL I ¢01-¥20-S0 ¥ ‘81 ‘91 / Asse 1xj001ds 29 ] Yoy 4
Wow €78-910-€0 Asse jjeys Sunoouuo) "
L€ % 9¢ dd 928 I 718-910-€0 113 ASSe Jeys 3unoduuo) I
yun [enprarpur Jod s9931g
I * ¥LO-+C0-10 HY “Asse oALIp pud d[qno(
b ELALIED. | 0€91# 0ETI# 0€8# #31ed uondrsaq | # wayy

# [opowt Aq J13pedy J3d $33314

S10

0€9T - pueH Y31y ‘Assy anuQ pug ajgnoq




9¢

A[quIdssy 3jeys 3urjdouuo))

ev8-910-¢0



LE

I I I 0EX0TIN 8°8 apei3 ‘ded py xoy ‘MaIdg ¢l
I I I MTOTIN 0] “Ioyse 4!
I I I 0€8-S00-¢€1 Ye[y “Joysepy 11
I I I 878-S00-+C 300} [ ‘ureyo [qp )o3001ds 01
ﬁoﬁooﬂ Se .HO ﬁ ﬁ ﬁ .v@@-mooumﬁ I N Hoowmm Qoﬂmmg @
popasu se 10 I I I €66-S00-€1 wuw | wiys “Ioyse 8
I I I 7S8-910-1¢ 1o0edg L
I I I 602-700-0¥ Jurreaq ‘uIsnoy 9
I I I ¥12-+00-t¢€ W9 X/ Xg Ay S
I I I 168-910-0¢€ yeys %
4 z z 1€TZSINT9 3uur deug €
IS z z C 1SUT-L009 [eas/m [[eq “0A0013 doop ‘Furieaq 4
I I I STH-910-+¢C 300} {1 ‘3o3001dS I
jun [enprarpur 13d saddrg
z C z €$8-910-€0 Asse yeys Junoouuo)
D RCTEN| 0€91# 0€T1# 0£8# #y1ed uondusaq | # wayp
Jaquinu [9pow Aq Japeay Jad sadsid
910 €v8-910-€0 Assy yeys bunoauuo)




8¢

0€91 2 0€TI ‘0€8 — PULH 3]
‘A[qUIdsSy 39yd0adg — yang)




6¢

I I - S0€-+00-€1 Asse yoinyo ‘qes 300 I1
@ @ - O@%OSZ w.w oﬁw.ﬁw ‘deo ﬁ& Ko& ﬂgohom "
- - 9 08X0TIA 8°g opei3 ‘ded py xay ‘MaIog 01
I I I 0L8-910-6¢ aanssaid “re[jo) 6
€ € Z 16t €40 oye[d Sundg 8
I I I $98-910-L0 O.Ld - USALIP “AssE 303[001dg L
I I I 65891071 pueg 9
I I I 998-910-L0 urew ‘Asse J3001dg S
I I I 698-910-6¢C Touur ‘oyeld yoeg b
I I I 898-910-6¢ arerd Sunyoeq “Ie[[0) ¢
b b b NV1/€9 VNOY YoIN[O “YSIP UONILL] z
I I I L98-910-6C 1o ‘orerd yoeg I
jun [enprarpur 13d saddrg
MOI oﬁ
QI Y 0S0T  WNOOST I 101-+20-S0 ‘H'T “Asse jox001ds / yomn)
MOITT 29§
QLY 006 WNOSTI I I 8%8-910-50 ‘H'T “Asse jox001ds / yomn)
SHJIBWY 0€91# 0ETI# 0E8# #)1ed uondrsaq # W)

# |9pow Aq 1apeay 13d sad91d

LT10

MOy 91 R 2| ‘g - pueH }a7

‘Assy 39)20udg - yon|o




oY

0£9T %® 0£2T ‘0€8 - puey by
AlQwiassy 18X20.4ds - yan|od




‘uono9301d [BUONIPPE 9ARBY SO9X0qIEd3 puey

Y311 o ‘yonyo siyy Surfeisut A 1€ 2 0¢ soed uo umoys SI dALIp J[SuIs ‘puey YIS ‘pIepuLlS ‘SIOPBIY MOI ()7 uo [euond(Q

! 1 S0€-¥00-€1 Ksse qomnpo ‘qer 300 | <l
4 4 ASSESENd ozuoiq ‘Surysng 1
9 9 06X0TIN g'g opei3 ‘deod py xay 9jog 01
! ! 0L8-910-6¢ ainssaid ‘re[jo) 6
4 4 16V €40 ored SuLidg 3
I I L98-910-6C 1o erd yoeq /
! ! 898-910-6¢ oed Sunyoeq ‘Ie[[0) 9
I ! 698-910-6C Touur ‘ojeyd yoeg C
! ! 998-910-L0 urew ‘Asse 3oy001dg b
v 14 NV.IL/€9 VNOI yoIn|o “ySIp UonNdLI{ ¢
I ! 658-910-v1 pueq (4
I I €01-¥20-L0 OLd - UdALIp ‘Asse 319)001dg I
jun Jenprarpur 13d sa031g
(pIepue)s)
q1 4 0501  WNOOST I C01-v20-S0 0€91 ‘HY ‘Asse jo3p01ds / yony)
reuondo %1 % C01-¥20-50 W ] ]
plepuels 678-100-10 0€T1 ‘HY “Asse 1ox001ds - yony)
0€91# | OSTI# 0€8# #1eg uondisaq | # woy|

810

0€9l - pueH jybry
‘Assy 19)20udg - yain|on




(44

AJqUIdSS Y JQUOISUI], urey))

068-910-90




1974

I I I NI9TIN t opei3 ‘xay (wef) mo[ N 11
I I I $90-900-€€ X3y N 0l
I I I 0t€-+00-0S Jundg 6
I I I 0TXSIN 8°g 9pei3 ‘ded py xay ‘MaIdg 8
I I I MTISIN 0] “Iyse M\ L
I I I 6Cy910-€1 TeyJ “IoUse | 9
¥SE€-910-10 Sem N/d I I I 9.8-910-19 JOUOISUd) ‘IA[[0Y S
1SYT-S0E9 SeM N/d IS I I I ASYZ-S0€9 [B3s/M [[eq ‘SuLeagq ¥
C C C [€TZSINT9 Sunr deug €
4 4 4 MAYTN W, g - 1e) “19yse | 4
I I I GL8-910-20 WiIE JOUOISUQ [, I
Jyrun JenpIAIpur Jod s9091d
% € € 058-910-90 Asse JouoIsud) urey)
syrewdy | 0€9T# 0€TT# 0€8# #1aeq uondrsaq | # wag
# [opouw Aq J9pedH J1d $33314
610 068-910-90 - Assy Jauoisua] uleyy




144

AJqUIdSSVY 3Jeys dALI( "




Sv

8 8 8 0EXTIIN 8’8 opeIsd ‘ded py Xoy ‘MaIdS e
¥ ¥ ¥ MAZTIN (poom pasn A[snoradxd)  I9USBA\ 12
8 8 8 NHZIIN Xy NN 0¢
91 91 91 MTCIN 00] “IOYSBA\ 61
8 8 8 MATIIN 1B[J “19USB A\ 81
4 4 14 0SXTIIN §'8 dpeI3 ‘des py xoy ‘MaI0g BLl
b b b OFXZIIN 8'8 opeIs ‘ded py Xoy ‘MaIdS L1
I I I 0EX0TIN §'8 dpeI3 ‘ded py xoy ‘Ma10g 91
I I I MTOTIN 300] “Ioysem Sl
I I I 1¥%-910-19 3u0d K1318S vl
14 v 14 €88-910-€1 TOUSEM POOAL 1
I I ! 8.8-910-09 UOISUA)Xd dqn} O1se[d 4
14 4 14 6L8-910-€€ 0SXZIIN POpUIXd N 11
IS 4 4 4 L0S-Ad 3urreoq ‘Sursnoy 01
IS 4 4 [4 LOC-LA Sulreaq X 6
Suledq /M IS [4 [4 [4 LOT-LA (1010 SuLIedq X I0J)  Ie[[0d SUIY00] 8
popadu sy ! ! ! ¥66-500-€1 1T WIygs L
popeou sy ! ! I £66-500-€1 [ WiyS 9
I ! ! ¢S8910-1¢ Tooedg S
ourquiod uo spuada( I I I uwnjod YSJLI 99§ orqnop 9axooidg ¥
I 1 I 0€8-S00-€1 1B[J IOUSEAN c
I 206-910-20 prens yeys z
I 106-910-20 pIens 1jeys 7
! 868-910-C0 piens yeys 7
" W ! ! $68-910-0¢ Heys aALIq !
" T " ! 68-910-0¢ Heys aALq I
I 168-910-0€ JEUS AL I
" TR " I 9¢8-100-10 Asse 1Jeys QAL
0S9T TN "ON "J9S 0PV I $€8-100-10 Asse jyeys oAl
! 1€8-100-10 Asse yJeys dAL(
SYJBWIY 0€91# 0€TT# 0€8# #)ied uondrsaq | # way

# [opouw Aq J9pedH J19d $33314

020

Assy yeys anug




01-016-366

JD-9600 Drive Assy

46



Ly

i i 1 NHZIIN g opei3d ‘xoy ‘MmN | 97

4! 4! 4! MTTIIN JOO[ “JIoysep | SI
8 8 8 MATIIN JefJ ‘dysepm | ¥l

0T 0T 0T MTIN (poom pasn A[snoradid) 1oysep | €]
b v b SSXTIN 8'g opei3 ‘ded xoy ‘marsg | [
b % b OYXZIIN 8'g opeis ‘ded xoy ‘Mardg | [
b v b 0EXCIN 8'g opei3 ‘ded xay ‘marsg | 0]
z z 4 LOT-LA Jurysnq parode; yym Sutreaq X 6
4 4 z LOS-Ad Jurreaq ‘uIsnoy 8
I I I v1-del YuI] {1 - I9][0X S[qNOP ‘Urey) L
I I I 96+-910-0S Jundg 9
I I I SSH-910-0€ Jeysiouno) S
I I I 1++-910-19 au0o Ajyes %
I I I TSP910-20 Jurysng ¢
I I I 1S+-910-L0 1o3001dg C
I I I 0S+-910-20 poplom 9oddns Jurreaq I
I I I 99¢-910-10 Asse 313 SALIP 0096~

S Ieuy 0€91# 0€TT# 0€8# #1led uondrsd(q | # wayy
# [opowt Aq JIpeIH 19d $3d1d
120 99¢-910-L0 - Assv )Yy a2AuQ 0096-Ar




Main Frame

Row Units

48



6v

8 9 b 180-100-10 (HY) Asse opmo S
8 9 ¥ 080-100-10 (H7) Asse opInn 4
8 9 ¥ T0T-100-10 (H¥Y) Touoisus} 2p 9pIn3 uretyd JuLIoyes) €
8 9 14 102-100-10 (HT) 1ouoIsud) %9 opINg uteyo SuLdye | ¢
91 Cl 8 906-910-50 Asse ope[q Jumny I
I 1€L-100-10 Asse jiun Moy
I 0€L-100-10 Asse jrun moy
I 62L-100-10 Asse jiun Moy
sy Ieway 0€91# 0€TT# 0€8# #y1ed uondrsa(q | # wayg
# [opowt Aq JIpeIH 13d $9331g
0 sjun moy




Blade Assembly

Group 13

Rotary Cutter

Group 7

05-006-034

05-016-908

05-016-906

Rotary Cutting Mechanism
50



IS SQUIUI 7L p" = WWT]
®>On_.® uwl QﬁOHO: ur mw ¢ WA <<< :mvﬁwaovﬁ. BRI €
1 4 4 7T%90 TTX9=p Ay 44
v v v L£0-900-€1 ope[g 1T
z z z 61€-700-2¢ 00 D LNIS S°TX ‘0b=p ‘05=e1q Jurysng 0T
I I I 9€0-900-20 300} L] - JOALIP )3d01dg 61
[ [ [ £€0-900-S0 "Asse apejg | ¢ dnoin
SqQ[ ¥ 0T 03 sayon(d difs anbio ], I I I 6YC-LT0-€€ » WWZT X G IXOFIA - SI0[S (}) - punox mN 81
I I I £0€-+00-€1 1% (L) / sqe) [euIdu (7) - Sunjoo[ “JOYSe M L1
(0) sem ¢ ¢ ¢ S6v-910-1S Jurids o[[1A9[[0q “JOYSEA 91
I I I 2167910-6C oye[d anssaid Sl
I I I 116-910-62 Sysip zoddn 1
I I [ £€0-900-S0 Asse ape[g €1
z z z 016-910-19 OALIP “YSIP UONILL] 4
poppe I I I €81-¥00-7¢ WWGHX/XQ ‘PUS punox Jefy ‘Ao €T
I I I $€0-900-20 ope[q ‘qnH I1
I I I R06-910-S0 Asse 10110 K110y L dnoin
I I I 08X0TIN 8'g 9peid ‘ded py Xdy ‘M 01
I I I T€0€-700-€1 300 “JOyse M 6
081-009-Z -- N/d PIO I I I 20€-+00-6¢ Toddn ‘Surysng 8
I I I 806-910-50 IPNd Arejoy L
d/181-009-C - N/d PIO I I I 10€-700-€1 (papsdu sy) wuwig'()  wWiys 9
V/181-009-C -- N/d PIO I I I 00€-700-€1 (papsdu sy) wuw Wiy S
14 14 % STXOTIN 8'g 9peid ‘ded py Xdy ‘M 4
z z z 66C-700-C1 3unyooy ‘deld ¢
[ [ I 920-900-€1 W3 - Areuone)s “93pa Surpn) z
I I I $70-900-¢€1 Yo - Areuone)s “03po Surnn) C
I I I L6T00-¥1 ayerd aseq I
ﬁﬁﬁ ES@T&@QM H@Q mooowm
oaoqe syed [Ty 9] 71 9 906-910-S0 WSIUBYOIW SUIPND AIej0y
Sy Iewy 0€91# 0€TI# 0€8# #3aed uondrsa(q | # wayf
# [opouwt Aq J19pedy J13d $33314
€70 906-910-50 wsiueysay buping Aiejoy




0000
ddddd

Sheet 1 of 2

Gathering Chain and Tensioner Assembly RH / LH
52



Z 10 1199yS

€S

I I I 1002000020L wwgz=p  Sumdeus | 9]
I I I 0%9-110-TS )xoeIq IOUU] | G
Topeaty/sod g I I I 1€0-900-TS oRIq IO | p]
4 4 4 290-900-€€ N | €T
I I I S12-LT0-20 U3 ‘MAIdS | 7T
C C C 190-900-1¢€ 190edg I
I I I 602-L20-20 wperg | 01
OvE-Pp0-0S Sem N/d I I I 0¥€-+00-0S Sundg 6
I I I 012-L20-¥1 1u3q “19yse A 8
I I I T1T-LT0-20 Jourejor uridg L
4 4 4 950-900-90 100 L[ - PARALL Ja3d01dg 9
I I I €20-900-20 opms3 urey) S
I I I ¥8%-910-20 HY 10303[0 y[e1g b
I I I €84-910-20 H'T 10309[0 &3S ¢
I I I 20T-LT0-20 HY 1o3orIq 10U0ISUd) Urer) 4
I I I 102-L20-20 H'T 10308Iq JOUOISUD) UTeY) I
jun [enprarput 19d s39914
S 9 % 20Z2-100-10 | Asse 1ouo1su9] 29 ureyd IULIdYRL)
S 9 % 10Z-100-10 | ASSe IouOISud} 29 ureyd JuLIdYjeL)
sHIewdy | 0€91# | 0€Cl# | 0c8# #1ed uondLsaq | # way|

# [opouw Aq J9pedH J1d $33314

14\

H1/ HY ‘Alqwassy Jauoisua] pue uleyd BuLayjeo




0000
ddddd

Sheet 2 of 2

Gathering Chain and Tensioner Assembly RH/LH
54



¢ J0 ¢193ys

99

b b b SIXY SIXp=p ‘10AIY 1€

I I I €VE-+00-+C ooy L] pxo01ds | 0€

IS I I I 1SUT-+079 [leq ‘Juuedqg | 6C

4 4 z rrE-+00-1 1 1A0) | 8T

1-vZI -~ N/d PIO I I I [dCITO | ul[ 10)oouuod ureyd Juuoyen | L
I I I 080-900-tS ureyop Jueyen | 9

I I I SEXTIN 8°g opei3 ‘ded py Xoy ‘MaIog ST

¢ ¢ ¢ NHOTIN g opeIs “Xoy ‘MmN | $T

z z 4 0TX0TIN '8 apei3 ‘ded py xoy ‘MaIdg €T

S S S MTOTIN 3o ‘Ioysepy | TT

9 9 9 MAOTIN YeyJ “Joysem 1T

C C z 0EXCIN 8°g opei3 ‘ded py xoy ‘Ma1dg | (T

I I I MATIN YelJ “Joysem 61

¢ € € MTCTIN 0] “IYSe M 81

I I I 08XZTIN '8 ope13 ‘deo "xoy ‘Madg | L]

jun fenpiarpur J3d s3391g
syrewdy | 0€91# | OETI# 0€8# #1ed uondrsaq | # wg

vc0

(3u09) 41 / HY ‘Alquiassy Jauoisua] pue uleyd bBuliayjes




9¢

H'1/HY A[quassy apino urey)

o8

94— ¢ —-®
99— ¢ — ®




LS

z 4 4 0TX0TIN '8 apeid ‘ded py xoy ‘MaIdS | ¢
4 4 4 MTOTIN 0] “IYSe M €l

152-900-C1 SeM z z z 162-600-€1 sjefJ ¢ - [eroads ‘oysepy | 71
I I I 0EXTIN 8'g opeId ‘ded py Xoy ‘MaIdg 11
I I I MTTIIN 0] “JIoySse 01
I I I MATIN Jel} “IOUSeM 6
¢ ¢ ¢ NHSIN g opeId xay ‘InN 8
€ ¢ € MTSIN J00[ ‘IoYSEA L
¢ € ¢ MASN YelJ “Joysem 9
¢ ¢ ¢ dOSTXSIN 9't 9peI3 - o3eLLIed Y[og S
I I I €80-900-C1 (HY) ave1d s[qessnlpy %
I I I 780-900-C1 (HT) orerd sjqeisnlpy €
I I I $80-900-20 (HY) spmno z
I I I £80-900-20 (HD °pmpH I

ﬁﬁs ES@T&@E@ HOQ mooo_m
8 9 b 180-100-10 (HY) Asse opin3 urey)
8 9 b 080-100-10 (HT) Asse oping urey)
Sy Ieuy] 0€91# 0€TI# 0€8# #11ed uondrsa(q | # wayp

# [OPOJA Aq 19pedH J3d $3d931g

4]

H1/HY Alquassy aping uieyd




Main Frame

5

Catch Pan (LH)

Catch Pan (Center)

Vibrating Catch Pan Assemblies

58



6S

[ [ [ LY9-100-10 (191u2))) Asse ued yoyed Juneiqip c
L S € 908-100-10 (H¥) Asse ued yojes uneiqip 4
L S € S08-100-10 (H7T) Asse ued yoyed SuneIqIA I
! 11€-100-10 Asse ued yoyeo Suneiqrp
I 01€-100-10 Asse ued yoreo Suneiqip
I 60¢-100-10 Asse ued yojes Suneiqip
syrewdy | 0€9T# 0€TT# 0€8# #1ed uondrsaq | # wayy

# [PPOJA Aq J13peaH J3d S3I31g

970

saljquiassy ued Yyojed Buneaqip




Vibrating Catch Pan Assemblies



19

I I I £99-110-€1 w0€ - 10ju0 unowr defy | L]

I I I 799-110-S9 40€ - 10ju0d ‘defy roqqny | 9]

ued 103u05 10§ 9[qnOp S S S N9TX8-+0 (91/€) 91x8 ‘p=p ‘dod J0Ary | GI
I I I €99-110-€1 (HI® HTD .0¢ wunowdef] | I

I I I 199-110-$9 (HI2® HD .0€ ‘degroqqny | €I

4 z z SEXSIN '8 apei3 ‘deo py xay ‘MaIdg | 7]

4 4 4 ¥LS-00-1€ o[qe Sunerqia ‘uld | [
sued [y 22 HT 11 uo 1ad (1) I I I 997-600-0S (‘oo syrewAI 99s ) Fundg 12
Auo ued 191000 U0 1od (7) z C z $92-600-0S (Too syrewdrd9s ) Suuds [ Q]
z z z NHOTIN g opeID 'Xoy ‘MmN | 6

z z z MTOTIN Yoo ‘Toysep | 8

14 1% 14 MAOTIN TelJ “Ioysep\ L

C C z 0TX0TIN 8'g opeId ‘ded py Xoy ‘MaIdg 9

z z z L08-910-19 UoIYsnd - J00J “10qqny S

I I I 8160011 40€ “O1qe) "qIa ‘yovoeIg | §

I I I L¥9-910-10 w0 €- 103U ‘yupim ued yoje) €

I I I 908-910-10 .0€ - HY Jwpm ued gyoje) | ¢

I I I S08-910-10 40€ - HT ywp[m ued yoye) I

jun Jenprarpur 13d sa031g
91 1 8 sojed 19711y Te10 L
cl 11 L sued [e10],
I I I LY9-100-10 I91udd ‘Asse ued yojed Funeiqrp v
8 9 b 1€2-900-t1 HY “orerd 1o[[1g 61
L S € | 908-100-10 HY ‘Asse ued yojes Suneiqrp | ¢€g
8 9 b T€T-90011 HT “orerd Joq[1q 81
L S € | S08-100-10 HT ‘Asse ued yojeo Suneiqip | ¢¢
Sy IeWY 0€91# 0€TI# 0€8# #y1ed uondrsaq | # wayg

# [opout Aq Japeay Jad saddIg

LT0

«0€ ‘S/Assy ued yojey bBuneiqip




Lower Shields

62



€9

43 L4 91 NHCIIN g opeid ‘xoy ‘N | P
(43 T 91 MATIN e oysepy | €1
Sl 11 L MTEN ool ‘Ioysep | ¢TI
Sl 11 L MASIN Je[J “Ioysep\ I1
Sl Il L 0TX8IN 9'g opei3d ‘ded py xoy ‘marg | of
8 9 14 076-910-%1 (Hy) oerdeop, | 6
8 9 14 6€6-910-¥1 (HT) dejd1eopy | 8
L S € 98€-600-11 (HY) uoisuaxa ppoys | L
8 9 14 $8¢-600-11 (H1) uorsuaxa pparys | 9
1 I I L69-110-%1 (HT) SyeIpauwiaul ‘potys JOmoT | ¢
L S € 969-110-11 (HY) 1ouut ‘porys oMo | ¢
9 14 [4 S69-110-v1 (HT) 1ouut ‘pjarys 1omo] | ¢
I I I 769-110-1 (HY) 1010 ‘p[a1ys om0 | ¢
I I I €69-110-¥1 (HT) 1IN0 ‘p[orys IoMO] I

I TTS-100-10 0€91 ‘ASse P[oIys JoMO]

I [ZS-100-10 0€Z1 ‘Asse p[aIys J0MO]

I 0ZS-100-10 0€8 “Asse p[o1ys 1Mo

syrewdy | 0€91# | O0STI# | 0€8# #11ed uondrsaq | # way

# [PPOJA Aq 19peay J3d 33314

8¢0

SPIdBIYS 19Mmo]




Left Hand

Shields,

64



730 13998

$9

"ON Med Quuakays

S1 Sl S1 MASIN e ‘ysepmy [ 0¢
ré C C MSIN AUOOB pasn bmsoﬁ\wohmv I_yse \\ 6C
8 8 8 0TX9N '8 opeid ‘ded py xoy ‘Madg | 8T
8 8 8 NH9W g opeid xoy NN | LT
8 8 8 MTON 3O0[ ‘Ioysepy | 9T
91 91 91 MAIN e ‘Iousepy | ST
166-108 -- N/d PIO z z z « L1¥P=€-001 Asse denstoqqny | ¢
I I I 695-910-€1 wvorrg | €T
C C z ¥65-S00-C1 1ooeIq ARl | TT
z 4 C 81$-910-C1 100p-j0A1d 93Ul | ¢
HY 2¥ HT 01 uowtuo)
I I I 615-910-+1 (HT) omoraeld | 61
I I I 0£5-910-20 (HT) yuowooiojurar ‘poy | L]
I I I 1¥$-910-20 (HT) toddn ‘opis “aeld | GI
I I I L95-910-20 (HD are[d g | ¢
I I I 605-910-20 (HT) overd apr(s 11
I I I 1€5-910-20 (HT Iooq 6
I I I §TS-910-20 (H71) 93ury 1o0q L
I I I €0S-910-20 (HT) opm3 aje[d S
I I I 10S-910-20 (HT) 1asug €
I I I €18-910-20 (HT) opm3 aje[d I
HY % HTWoq ‘N/d - - - 0£S$-100-10 HY 2 HT - .0€ ‘Asse parys puyg
R QLG | 0€91# 0€TT# 0€8# #1led uondrsaq | # wayg

# [PPOIA Aq J3pedf] J9d $3331g

670

pueH 1o ‘splalys




Left Hand

Shields,

66



730 7109ys

L9

1oquinu Jed ouudkays

(dens yum ampy)  uid 10110)H %

4 4 4 « YL6TT-006 /€ X 91/1 ‘wd1onod | Th

€1 €1 €1 0EX0TIN 8'8 opeIs ‘deo py Xoy ‘MondS | T§
8 8 8 STXOTIN 8'8 opeIs ‘deo py Xay ‘Mo1dS | Of

4 4 (4 0TX0TIN 8'8 opeIsd ‘ded py Xoy ‘MoIdS | 6¢

zl 4 zl NHOTIN 8 opeId ‘Xoy ‘N | 8¢
L1 L1 L1 MTOTIN 3OO] “IoyseM | L€
44 44 44 MAOTIN 1B} “TOUsEM | 9¢
I I I MAOTIN (poom posn £[snotaard) 1oysep | <S¢

C C C STXSN 8'8 9peI3 ‘ded py Xoy ‘MaI0S | ¢

6 6 6 0TX8IN 8'8 opeIsd ‘ded py Xoy ‘MoIdS | €€

11 I 11 NHSIN 8 opeId Xy ‘N | ¢
€1 €1 €1 MTSIN yoo] ‘1oysep\ | T¢

sypreudy [ 0€9I# 0€TT# 0€8# #1ed uondrsa(q | # wdyg

# [PPOIA Aq Jopedl 13d $3331g

6¢0

(‘Juod) pueH yo ‘splaiys




Shields, Right Hand



C 30 | }93ys

69

"ON Med QUUIAYS 4

€l ¢l €l MTSIN 00] ‘IoYSEA 1€
Sl Sl Sl MASIN YeyJ “Joysem 0¢
Z Z Z MSIN (poom pasn Ajsnoradid) Idysep 62
8 8 8 0TX9N '8 apei3 ‘ded py xoy ‘MaIdS | 8T
8 8 8 NH9N 8 opeI3 ‘xoy ‘N | LT
8 8 3 MTIN 0] “JIoySse 9¢
91 91 91 MAIN Je[j Joysep\ | 6T
166-108 - N/d PIO z z z « L1¥P-€-001 Asse dens roqqny | T
I I I 695-910-€1 eIy | €T
4 4 z ¥65-S00-C1 oyorIq AR | TT
z z z 816-910-CI 100p - j0Ald ‘03Ut | 1¢
HY o% HTO01 GOEEOU
I I I 02S-910-¥1 () Tomor a1eld | 0T
I I I 0LS-910-20 (HY) JUSWd0I0JUIdI ‘PO 81
I I I T¥S$-910-20 (HY) 1oddn “oprs ‘ayeld | 9]
I I I 896-910-20 (HY) 2rerd 10100 4l
I I I 015-910-20 (HY) aerd oprs | I
I I I T€5-910-20 (H¥) foog | 01
I I I 92$-910-20 (HY) 98ury Joo(q 8
I I I £0$-910-20 (HY) opm3 areld 9
I I I 205-910-20 (HY) yosu[ 14
I I I +18-910-20 (HY) opm3 are[d z
HY 2 HTWoq ‘N/d - - - 0€S-100-10 HY % HT - .0¢ “Asse p[arys pug
S Ieuy 0€91# 0ETT# 0€8# #11ed uondrsa(q | # wayp

# [PPOJAl Aq J3peIH 13d $9d91g

0¢0

pueH ybry ‘splaiys




Shields, Right Hand



¢ J0 ¢193ys 1L

qunu yed ouudkays

(dens ypm ampy)  uid 109300H %

4 (4 4 x VL6TCT-006 /€ X 91/1 ‘utd 10p0D 4y

el el el 0EX0TIN '8 apei3 ‘ded py xoy ‘MaIdg 8%
8 8 8 STXOTIN 8’8 opeId ‘ded py xoy ‘Mma10§ | 0F

4 (4 4 0CX0TIN 8°8 pei3 ‘ded py xoy ‘MaIdg 6¢

zl zl zl NHOTIA g opeI3 Xy N | 8¢
L1 L1 L1 MTOTIN OO “IyseAy | L€
(44 ¢ (44 MAOTIN Te]J “IoUse 9¢
I I I MOIIN (poom pasn A snoradid) 1aysep S¢

(4 4 4 STXSIN 8'8 opeIs ‘deo py xoy ‘Ma10§ | ¢

6 6 6 0CX8IN 8°8 apei3 ‘ded py xay ‘MaIdg 153

I1 I I NHSIN g 9peI3 ‘xay NN €

SIewdy | 0€9I# | OSTI# | 0€8# #1aed uondLssq | # wayg

# [PPOIA Aq J9pBIY J3d $39314

0¢0

("juod) pueH ybry ‘pidys







€L

Joqunu red ouudkaoys

[ 815-910-S9 ua10s ()¢9 ‘deyy Joqqny €1
[ L1S-910-S9 uaIds ()¢ ‘depy 10qqny €1
! $89-910-59 ud2I0s ()¢g ‘depy 1oqqny €1
1% 33 $¢ x* LOITT1-006 I9YSEM JOpUS CLX(T # Cl
14 S¢ 4 NOTX8-0 dod “30Ary 11
! 4! 9 NHOTIN Q opeI3 ‘Xay NN 01
144 81 4! 0EX0TIN 9°g opeid ‘ded py xay ‘MaIds 6
144 31 Cl MTOTIN JOO[ “I9YSB AN 8
9¢ 0¢ 81 MAOTIN 1B[J “IOUSBM /L
144 91 3 0EXTIIN 8'Q dpeI3 ‘ded py xay ‘MaIdg 9
14 91 8 MTTIN yoo[ dysem | S
144 91 3 MATIIN 1e[J “IOYSBA 14
! ! ! 1€%-900-20 POP[OM “QuIRL) JJRIPIULIOU] ¢
4 965-910-20 PoOpIOM ‘Duiel] 1IN Z
14 14 GSS-910-20 POp[oM ‘Quielj JIN() z
C ITL-T10-C0 POpIoM ‘Quiel} IIN() z
9 14 4 €€1-900-20 POp[oM ‘OBl I
! 815-100-10 ASS® U92I0S Iedy]
! LT1S-T00-10 ASS® U2210S 1Y
! $89-100-10 AsS® U2210S 18y
sypreway | 0€9T# | OSTI# | 0€8# # 1aeg uonduidsaq | # wayy

# [9POJAl AqQ J3peIH 13d s3I

1€0

Alquiassy uaalog Jeay




VL

synous

pueH 39T Inoug




SL

J1qerreAe [[us e syred 201419 uedadoinyg 9sAY L

89 s 9¢ MATTIN yep) “Ioysep\ I

SI Il L NHOTIN 8 IpeIS ‘XY nN 01

ST Il L MTOTIA YI0] ‘IAYSeAN 6

0€ I L AMAOTIN yep) “IYSeA\ )

SI 11 L STXOTIIN 8°'8 Ipeas ‘ded py xay ‘Maadg L

143 97 81 NHZIIN 8 dpeas ‘xay ‘nyN 9

143 97 81 MTITIN YI0] ‘IAYSeAN S

143 97 81 08XZIIN 8'8 Ipe.3 ‘ded py xay ‘ma.a0g b

» NA S II L 1€6-910-01 (9ge1paunId)uUI) PIPPM ‘ynous €
+ N I I I 69L-910-01 (H) PapdM ‘pnoug (4
+ NA I I I 89L-910-01 (HD) papMm ‘nous I
vsn €1 II L €LL-910-0T (9ye1powLId)UT) JnouUS €
vSn I I I TLL-910-01 (HY) noug 4
vsn I I I ILL-9T0-01 (HD) noug I

SyTewy 0€9T# 0€TI# 0€8# #1aed uondrsd(q | # Wy

# [OPOJA Aq 19pedH J3d S3d931g

0

+0€ ‘sjnous




i

\

g

| ‘O\/@
e — 5 —
e (- — 9 —— ©
. o —o— @
N — ¢ —o— ©

= \

(LH)

Snout Assembly, Welded



LL

(4 (4 [ 08XZIIN 8'8 ape.is ‘ded py Xy ‘MaIdS 91
(4 (4 (4 NHZIIN 8 9pe.I3 X3y MO[ ‘ynN SI
(4 (4 [ 0EXSIN 8'8 ape.is ‘ded py Xy ‘MaIdS vl
(see)) b b b 0ZXSIN 8°8 dpea3 ‘ded py X9y ‘MIIds 39S €1
(4 < (4 NHSI b opeIs ‘Xoy InN A
9 9 9 NHSIN g apeasd ‘xay 9nN 1
I I I 0TXSIN 8'8 ape.is ‘ded py Xy ‘MaIdS o1
S S S MASIN Jefj “IYSeA\ 6
S S S MASIN yey) “IYSeA\ 8
I I I 0EX0TIN 8°8 dpe.is ‘ded py xay ‘MY L
I I I MTOTIN EEITIETTTYY 9
910¢/1/1 0} JoL1d 1LS-910-T0 " " "
9107/1/1 JO S Jud.LIn) I I I 098-S10-70 39)de.q JNOUS IA)NQ S
(4 (4 (4 SLL-9T0-1€ 1dedg b
I I I 6LS-910-¥1 d3ury jnous J1HYNQ €
wSu POppe I I I S88L-910-+1 pI[s Jnous 1N)NQ (4
na I I I 89.-9T0-01 (HT) Asse ynous I
(A[uo au0d) vsnN I I I ILL-9T0-01 (H'D Asse jnoug I
(syred da0qe [Ie) VSN I I I ILL-T00-T0 your O¢ - H'T ‘A[quidsse ynoug
WY | 0€91# 0€TI# 0€8# #11ed uondrsaq | # wayy

# [PPOJAl Aq J3peIH 13d $9d91g

£€0

H1 - PapI9M ‘Assy Jnoug







6L

4 4 4 08XZIIN 8°8 Ipeas3 ‘ded py X3y ‘Ma.IdS 91
[ [ [ NHTIZIIN 8 dpeI3 XY MO[ ‘NN ST
4 4 4 0EX8IN 8°8 Ipeas3 ‘ded py X3y ‘Ma.IdS vI
(seerD) v v v 07X8IN 8°8 9PE.I3 ‘PY XY ‘MaIIS )3 €1
(4 (4 (4 NHSIN b 9peIs Xy NN 4]
9 9 9 NHSIA 8 dpeas ‘xay ‘nN It
I I I 07X8IA 8°8 dpe.is ‘ded py Xy ‘MY or
S S S MASI ITTRSETTTIY 6
S S S AASIN yep) “IdySep\ 8
I I I 0EX0TIA 8°'8 dpe.Is ‘ded py X3y ‘MaIdS L
I I I MTOTIN MI0[ “IdYSBA\ 9
9107/1/1 0} JoL1d ILS-9T10-C0 " " "
9102/1/1 JO Se JudLin) I I I 098-ST10-20 19)drI( JNous 1INQ S
[ [ [ SLL-9T0-I€ 1dedg %
I I I 6LS-9T10-b1 a3ury Jnous 1AINQ €
uSu POppe I I I S68L-910-¥1 apIIs Jnous 1dINQ [
na I I I 69L-910-01 (HY) Asse jnoug I
(Auo du0d) VSN I I I TLL-9T0-01 (HY) Asse Jnoug I
(syred da0qe [i8) VSN I I I TLL-T00-10 your O€ - HY ‘A[quidsse jnous
S RTATIEN | 0€9T# 0ETI# 0€8# #11ed uondrsaq | # wa)y

# [PPOIN Aq Jopedl 13d $3331g

Peo

HY - papl|am ‘Assy Jnousg




08

(133UQ))) IRIPIWIIUT — PIPIIAA “ASSY Inoug

€LL-100-10 O——F




I8

4 [ 4 08XZIIN 8°'8 dpe.I3 ‘ded py XY ‘MIIdS 91
(4 (4 (4 NHTZIIA 8 dpea3 © XY Mo[ ‘JnN ST
4 [ 4 0EXSIA 8°'8 dpe.I3 ‘ded py XY ‘MIIdS vl
(seep)) % % % 0ZX8IN 8°8 IPeIS ‘PY XY ‘MIIIS )3 €1
4 [ 4 NHSIA ¥ 9peds ‘xay N 41
9 9 9 NHSIA 8 dpea3 ‘xay ‘InN II
I I I 0ZX8IN 8°'8 dpe.I3 ‘ded py XY ‘MaIdS o1
S S S MASIN ITTTRRET Y 6
S S S MASI ITITRRENTTVY 8
I I I 0EX0TIN 8°'8 9pe.I3 ‘ded py XY ‘MaIdS L
I I I MTOTIN MI0[ “IaYSeA\ 9
I I I TLS-910-20 19YdrI(q JNOUS 1INQ S
4 [ 4 SLL-9T0-1€ 13dedg %
I I I L6L-9T0-b1 a3ury Jnous IINQ €
«Su Pappe I I I S96L-910-¥1 d[yo.xd MoJ - JIPIAIP INUID ‘90YS PDYS ré
(drqenreae jou) Ny I I I 1€6-910-01 V/AA - YdUI (€ - MO Jduul Jnous I
(Auo du0d) VySN I I I €LL-910-01 V/AA - YdUI (€ - MO Jduul “IIPIAIQ I
Jun [enprarpur 19d so0o1g
(syared dso0qe &) VSN S1 1T L €LL-100-10 qour ()¢ - 1)U ‘A[qUIdSSe Jnous
SHIBwWY 0€9T# 0€TT# 0€8# #11ed uondrsy(q | # wayy

# [PPOIA Aq JapeIH 13d $33314

SE0

(193ud9) 9jeIpOWLIB}U| - pOpPIOIM ‘ASSY }noug




(4

sjaed reuondQ 29 sjqeydeld(q - S[0o], [eradg

pue)S
j10ddng

dlqeisnlpy
[001, anbuaog,

1N AIe)oy
N
ol L2
o
@ ~N o
/ mv @
[00],
ISBI[IY ulg




€8

6t %8 8% dd ‘T "ou W) Uo pasn

(1 syred areds ur

SI [00) - SIdPBAY MOI [oUI ()¢ J0,) 1 1 1 720T-100-0L IYSIe.a)Ss 7003 ISBIAI uld rd |
14 14 4 NHSIN 8 9peIS ‘Xdy InN I1
b b b MTSIN }O0] “IIYSEAN 01
14 b b 0ZX8IN 8'8 Ipe.s - ded py XaY ‘MaIdg 6
(4 (4 (4 €08-910-€1 J2)J1[ pedy ‘Sununour paxdeIg 8
dA0QY SIYIT HY PU® H'] YI0q YIIM PIPIIN
" " I I I L9L-9T0-0T HY - POPIM “13)J1] PedH L
aanyedj [euondQ I I I bLL-910-01 H'T - POPPA “I3)J1[ PedH 9
b b b S00ST-006 urdarey ‘4| S
14 14 14 IH€-€110-20 yioddns ‘puess 14
(UMOpY[eAIq 10J 219 UMOYS “TOpeay 14 14 b 870€7-S06 pue)s yoel ‘uig €
1od moy) ‘Asse | 10j Jdquinu Jaed < < < 1¥0-100-10 drqeisnipe ‘ya0ddns ‘Asse pue)g Fé
(31 sured arxeds ur st [003)
x 413§ 0TT 03 sayxnpd diys anbaog, I I I 6€1-910-70 19130 A1ejou - anbuaog ‘oo, I
STy 0€9T# 0€TT# 0€8# #3aed uondrsoq | # widyg

# [PPOIA Aq 19peay J13d $3391 g

9¢0

slied jeuondQ ¥ a|qeyoejaq - s|oo] |eidadg




84



Decals 037
Pieces per Header by Model #
Item #| Description Part # #830 #1230 | #1630 Remarks
1 Decal, moving parts - keep hands --- 69-016-204 2 2 2
2 Decal, Sunmaster, Sunflower 69-016-206 2 2 2 Logo (2014)
3 Decal, crane hook 69-016-050 2 2 2
4 Decal, rotating driveline 69-016-203 1 2 2
5 Decal, check bolts and nuts 69-016-054 1 1 1
6 Decal, stay clear of machine 69-016-058 1 1 1
7 Decal, read operators manual 69-016-055 1 1 1
8 Decal, drive system 69-016-048 1 2 2
9 Decal, keep hands, feet, hair, clothing 69-016-059 1 1 1
10 Decal, stay clear of machine 69-016-057 1 1 1
11 Decal, read operators manual 69-016-051 1 1 1
12 Decal, manufacturer 69-016-063 1 1 1
13 Decal, setting - tension 69-016-049 8 12 16
14 Decal, stripe - left side 69-016-207 1 1 1
15 Decal, stripe - right side 69-016-208 1 1 1
16 Decal, 8R30 - model 69-016-209 2
17 Decal, 12R30 - model 69-016-210 2
18 Decal, 16R30 - model 69-016-211 2

85




Kit No. 01-002-001

Suggested DEALER PARTS KIT for the Sunmaster Header
A list of parts that may become worn or damaged in use

* 30" manual

Seq |Qty / Kit Part Number Part Name Item Number | Page Found

1 2 02-006-035 Hub, blade 11 50 & 51

2 2 06-006-056 Sprocket, bearing assy -17 tooth 6 52,53, & 54

3 1 100-3-4417 Rubber strap assy (new part no.) 24 64,65,66,68,69

4 " 801-991 ! ! ! (old part no.) " !

5 4 10B2-13 Chain & coupler- 13 link-double roller 10a 6&7

6 6 13-004-300 Shim, Imm (new part no.) 5 50 & 51

7 " 2-600-181/A Washer, gapping (old part no.) " "

8 6 13-004-301 Shim, 0.5mm (new part no.) 6 50 & 51

9 " 2-600-181/B Washer, gapping (old part no.) " "

10 4 13-004-303L Lock ring 9 50 & 51

11 2 13-004-304 Plate, locking - 5 ext tooth / 2 int tabs 17 50 & 51

12 2 13-016-496 Cover, seal 21 10& 11

13 4 29-004-302 Bushing, upper (new part no.) 8 50 & 51

14 " 2-600-180 ! " (old part no.) " !

15 4 29-016-911 Disk, upper 14 50 & 51

16 4 29-016-912 Plate, pressure 15 50 & 51

17 1 30-004-227 Shaft, gearbox - vert. (new part no.) 6/14/4 8,9/10,11/12,13

18 " 2-600-243/3 i " " (old part no.) i 0

19 2 30-MSZ232 Ring, snap 19 10 & 11

20 4 32-004-319 Bushing, cutting blade 20 50 & 51

21 2 33-027-249 Nut, round - (4) slots - M40X1.5 18 50 & 51

22 4 34-004-183 Key, flat, round end - 8x7x45mm 16 10 & 11

23 4 34-004-235 Key, flat, round end - 8x7x25mm 13/12 10& 11/12 & 13

24 4 51-016-495 Washer, belleville spring 16 50 & 51

25 2 54-006-080 Chain, gathering 26 52,54 & 55

26 8 61-016-910 Friction disk, drive 12 50 & 51

27 6 CL10B2 Connector link, dbl - drive assy 11 6&7

28 2 M10X80 Screw, hex hd cap, grade 8.8 10 38,39 50,51

29 4 730X40X7 Seal 5 8&9

*

* Arranged in numerical order in this column

86




Kit No.

01-002-002

CUSTOMER SPARE PARTS KIT for the Sunmaster Header

Parts that may become worn in use or be damaged.

30" manual
Seq [Qty / Kit [ Part Number Part Name Item Number | Page Found

1 6 06X22 Rivet 22 50 & 51

2 1 10B2-13 Chain, coupler - 13 link - double 10a 6/7

3 2 13-006-037 Cutting blade (sickle section) 21 50 & 51

4 1 CL10B2 Connector link, double - 5/8 11 6/7

5 1 CL12B2 Connector link, double - 3/4 10 30/31

6 12A-1 ! ! ! (old part no.) ! "

87




INDEX

| Part Number Page | Part Number Page | Part Number Page

6306 11 01-001-731 49 01-016-647 61
6306 13 01-001-772 79 01-016-805 61
70200002001 53 01-001-773 81 01-016-806 61
05-024-102 41 01-001-805 59 01-016-829 31
01-002-004 5 01-001-805 61 01-024-073 5
01-001-041 83 01-001-806 59 01-024-073 31
01-001-080 49 01-001-806 61 01-024-073 33
01-001-080 57 01-001-828 5 01-024-074 5
01-001-081 49 01-001-828 31 01-024-074 31
01-001-081 57 01-001-829 5 01-024-074 35
01-001-201 49 01-001-829 41 02-006-023 53
01-001-201 53 01-001-831 5 02-006-035 51
01-001-202 49 01-001-831 45 02-006-035 86
01-001-202 53 01-001-832 5 02-006-036 51
01-001-309 59 01-001-833 5 02-006-084 57
01-001-310 59 01-001-833 31 02-006-085 57
01-001-311 59 01-001-834 5 02-006-133 73
01-001-354 5 01-001-835 5 02-006-431 73
01-001-354 7 01-001-835 45 02-009-150 21
01-001-355 5 01-001-836 5 02-009-188 27
01-001-355 7 01-001-836 45 02-0113-341 83
01-001-356 5 01-001-961 5 02-011-711 73
01-001-356 7 01-001-963 5 02-015-860 77
01-001-517 73 01-001-966 5 02-015-860 79
01-001-518 73 01-001-966 27 02-016-009 5
01-001-520 63 01-016-350 21 02-016-009/1 5
01-001-521 63 01-016-354 43 02-016-010 5
01-001-522 63 01-016-366 5 02-016-010/1 5
01-001-530 65 01-016-366 47 02-016-011 5
01-001-530 69 01-016-367 7 02-016-139 83
01-001-647 59 01-016-367 17 02-016-207 5
01-001-647 61 01-016-369 7 02-016-300 27
01-001-685 73 01-016-370 7 02-016-301 27
01-001-729 49 01-016-370 21 02-016-450 47
01-001-730 49 01-016-371 19 02-016-452 47

88




INDEX

Part Number | Page | | Part Number Page | | Part Number Page
02-016-483 53 02-016-984 25 05-024-101 31
02-016-484 53 02-016-984 27 05-024-101 33
02-016-501 65 02-027-201 53 05-024-101 39
02-016-502 69 02-027-202 53 05-024-102 31
02-016-503 65 02-027-209 53 05-024-102 35
02-016-504 69 02-027-212 53 05-024-102 41
02-016-509 65 02-027-215 53 06-006-056 53
02-016-510 69 03-004-161 7 06-006-056 86
02-016-525 65 03-004-161 9 06-016-850 31
02-016-526 69 03-004-161 11 06-016-850 33
02-016-530 65 03-016-843 31 06-016-850 35
02-016-531 65 03-016-843 33 06-016-850 43
02-016-532 69 03-016-843 35 06x22 51
02-016-541 65 03-016-843 37 06X22 87
02-016-542 69 03-016-844 31 07-016-451 47
02-016-555 73 03-016-844 33 07-016-849 31
02-016-556 73 03-016-844 35 07-016-865 39
02-016-567 65 03-024-078 9 07-016-866 39
02-016-568 69 03-024-078 11 07-016-866 41
02-016-570 69 03-024-079 9 07-024-103 41
02-016-571 77 03-024-081 9 10-016-767 &3
02-016-571 79 03-024-081 13 10-016-768 75
02-016-572 81 043 491 39 10-016-768 77
02-016-813 65 043 491 41 10-016-769 75
02-016-814 69 04-8x16N 61 10-016-769 79
02-016-875 43 04-8x16N 73 10-016-771 75
02-016-898 45 05-006-034 51 10-016-771 77
02-016-901 45 05-006-034 51 10-016-772 75
02-016-902 45 05-016-847 31 10-016-772 79
02-016-978 23 05-016-848 31 10-016-773 75
02-016-978 25 05-016-848 39 10-016-773 81
02-016-982 23 05-016-906 49 10-016-774 83
02-016-982 25 05-016-906 51 10-016-931 75
02-016-983 23 05-016-908 51 10-016-931 81
02-016-983 27 05-016-908 51 100-3-3648 33

89




INDEX

Part Number Page | Part Number Page Part Number Page
100-3-3648 35 13-004-306 33 14-009-385 63
100-3-4208 27 13-005-830 37 14-009-386 63
100-3-4417 69 13-005-830 45 14-009-458 61
100-3-4417 86 13-005-993 31 14-010-093 23
100-3-4417 65 13-005-993 33 14-010-093 25

10B2-13 7 13-005-993 35 14-011-693 63
10B2-13 86 13-005-993 37 14-011-694 63
10B2-13 87 13-005-993 45 14-011-695 63
10B2-15 7 13-005-994 31 14-011-696 63
12-004-090 5 13-005-994 33 14-011-697 63
12-004-299 51 13-005-994 35 14-016-519 65
12-005-594 65 13-005-994 37 14-016-520 69
12-005-594 69 13-005-994 45 14-016-579 77
12-006-082 57 13-006-025 51 14-016-579 79
12-006-083 57 13-006-026 51 14-016-788S 77
12-016-518 65 13-006-037 51 14-016-789S 79
12-016-518 69 13-006-037 87 14-016-796S 81
12A-1 55 13-006-251 57 14-016-797 81
12A-1 87 13-009-251 57 14-016-859 39
12B-14 47 13-011-302 27 14-016-859 41
12B2 33 13-011-663 61 14-016-939 63
12B2 33 13-011-664 61 14-016-940 63
12B2 35 13-016-429 43 14-027-210 53
12B2 35 13-016-496 9 17-016-901 23
12B2-82 31 13-016-496 11 17-016-901 25
13-004-300 51 13-016-496 86 17262082RSR 23
13-004-300 86 13-016-569 65 17262082RSR 25
13-004-301 51 13-016-569 69 22-004-228 11
13-004-301 86 13-016-803 83 24-004-343 55
13-004-303L 51 13-016-842 31 24-005-817 31
13-004-303L 86 13-016-883 45 24-005-817 33
13-004-304 51 14-004-297 51 24-005-817 35
13-004-304 86 14-004-344 55 24-005-828 37
13-004-305 39 14-006-231 61 24-005-881 11
13-004-305 41 14-006-232 61 24-005-881 15

90




INDEX

| Part Number Page | Part Number | Page | Part Number Page
24-005-881 17 29-016-867 41 31-009-159 21
24-005-881W 9 29-016-868 39 31-016-775 77
24-005-881W 11 29-016-868 41 31-016-775 79
24-005-881W 15 29-016-869 39 31-016-775 81
24-005-881W 17 29-016-869 41 31-016-820 31
24-016-425 37 29-016-870 39 31-016-820 33
24-024-082W 9 29-016-870 41 31-016-820 35
24-024-082W 19 29-016-911 51 31-016-852 37
24-024-084W 9 29-016-911 86 31-016-852 45
24-024-084W 33 29-016-912 51 32-004-319 51
24-024-084W 35 29-016-912 86 32-004-319 86
2-600-180 51 30-004-225 9 33-006-062 53
2-600-180 86 30-004-225 11 33-006-065 43
2-600-181/A 51 30-004-227 9 33-016-879 45
2-600-181/A 86 30-004-227 11 33-027-249 51
2-600-181/B 51 30-004-227 13 33-027-249 86
2-600-181/B 86 30-004-227 86 34-004-168 23
2-600-232 9 30-016-372 17 34-004-168 25
2-600-232 13 30-016-374 15 34-004-183 11
2-600-238 13 30-016-455 47 34-004-183 51
2-600-239 11 30-016-839 25 34-004-183 86
2-600-239 13 30-016-841 23 34-004-214 11
2-600-242 13 30-016-851 37 34-004-214 15
2-600-243/3 11 30-016-891 45 34-004-214 37
2-600-243/3 13 30-016-894 45 34-004-214 17
2-600-243/3 86 30-016-895 45 34-004-214 19
2-600-244 13 30-020-029 27 34-004-235 11
2-600-251 13 30-024-083 9 34-004-235 13
29-004-302 51 30-024-083 13 34-004-235 86
29-004-302 86 30-024-954 19 34-010-212 23
29-005-781 15 30MSZ232 13 34-010-212 25
29-005-781 15 30-MSZ232 11 4 mm 31
29-005-781 17 30-MSZ232 86 40-004-209 37
29-005-781 19 31-004-574 61 40-004-224 11
29-016-867 39 31-006-061 53 40-004-226 11

91




INDEX

Part Number | Page Part Number Page | | Part Number | Page
40-004-226 13 63-016-371 13 900-01345 27
40-010-087 15 6305-2RS1 43 900-01695 23
41-016-820 11 6305-2RSR 43 900-01695 25
41-016-820 13 65-011-661 61 900-01751 27

4x18 55 65-011-662 61 900-06013 27
50-004-340 43 65-016-517 73 900-06145 27
50-004-340 53 65-016-518 73 900-06500 27
50-009-265 61 65-016-685 73 900-06504 27
50-009-266 61 69-009-152 21 900-06530 23
50-016-456 47 69-016-048 85 900-06530 25
50-044-340 53 69-016-049 85 900-11035 27
51-016-495 51 69-016-050 85 900-11197 73
51-016-495 86 69-016-051 85 900-17615 5
52-006-031 53 69-016-054 85 900-22974 67
52-011-640 53 69-016-055 85 900-22974 71
54-006-080 55 69-016-057 85 900-23025 7
54-006-080 86 69-016-058 85 900-25005 33
60-016-878 45 69-016-059 85 900-25005 35
6007-2RS1 37 69-016-063 85 900-25005 83
610-0-0006 27 69-016-203 85 905-23028 83
61-016-441 45 69-016-204 85 CL10B2 7
61-016-441 47 69-016-206 85 CL10B2 86
61-016-807 61 69-016-207 85 CL10B2 87
61-016-876 43 69-016-208 85 CL12B1 55
61-016-910 51 69-016-209 85 CL12B2 31
61-016-910 86 69-016-210 85 CL12B2 33
6202-2RS1 21 69-016-211 85 CL12B2 35
6202-2RSR 21 70-001-102 83 CL12B2 87
6204-2RS1 55 72MSZ7231 11 FY-507 45
6206-2RS1 11 72MSZ7231 13 FY-507 47
6206-2RSR 11 801-991 65 FY-508 23
6206-2RSR 13 801-991 69 FY-508 25
62MSZ231 37 801-991 86 H208 23
62MSZ231 43 900-01127 27 H208 25
63-016-371 11 900-01227 27 KMS& 23

92



INDEX

| Part Number Page | Part Number | Page Part Number Page

KMS8 25 M10LW 71 M10x90 41
MI10FW 21 M10LW 73 M12 23
MI0FW 31 M10LW 75 MI12FW 7
MIOFW 33 M10LW 77 MI12FW 23
M10FW 35 M10LW 79 MI12FW 25
M10FW 55 MI0LW 81 MI12FW 25
M10FW 61 MI10W 71 M12FW 45
M10FW 67 M10x20 55 M12FW 45
M10FW 67 M10x20 57 M12FW 47
M10FW 71 M10x20 61 MI2FW 55
M10FW 73 M10x20 67 MI12FW 57
MI0FW 75 M10x20 71 MI12FW 63
MI10HN 21 M10x25 31 MI12FW 73
MI10HN 31 M10x25 33 MI12FW 75
M10HN 33 M10x25 35 MI12HN 7
M10HN 35 M10x25 51 MI12HN 23
M10HN 55 M10x25 67 MI12HN 25
M10HN 61 M10x25 71 M12HN 45
M10HN 67 M10x25 75 MI12HN 47
M10HN 71 M10x30 37 MI12HN 63
M10HN 73 M10x30 45 MI12HN 75
MI10HN 75 M10x30 67 MI12HN 77
M10LW 21 M10x30 71 MI12LHN 21
MIOLW 31 M10x30 73 MI12LHN 79
MIOLW 31 M10x30 77 MI12LHN 81
M10LW 33 M10x30 79 MI12LW 7
M10LW 33 M10x30 81 MI12LW 23
M10LW 35 M10x35 21 MI12LW 25
M10LW 35 M10x45 31 MI12LW 45
M10LW 37 M10x45 33 MI12LW 47
MI0LW 45 M10x45 35 MI2LW 55
MI0LW 55 M10x80 39 MI12LW 57
M10LW 57 M10x80 51 MI12LW 73
MIOLW 61 M10X80 86 MI12LW 75
MIOLW 67 M10x90 39 MI12W 47

93




INDEX

| Part Number Page | Part Number | Page | | Part Number | Page
M12x30 45 M6LW 65 MELW 67
M12x30 47 M6LW 69 MELW 69
M12x30 55 M6x20 65 MELW 83
M12x30 57 M6x20 69 MSW 65
M12x30 73 MSFW 57 MSW 69
M12x35 55 MSFW 65 MS8x16SS 17
M12x35CB 23 MSFW 77 MS8x16SS 19
M12x35CB 25 MSFW 77 M8x20 11
M12x40 45 MSFW 79 M8x20 13
M12x40 47 MSFW 79 M8x20 43
M12x50 7 MSFW 81 M8x20 63
M12x50 45 MSFW 81 M8x20 67
M12x55 7 MSFW 63 M8x20 71
M12x55 23 MSFW 69 M8x20 77
M12x55 25 MSHN 15 M8x20 77
M12x55 47 MSHN 57 M8x20 79
M12x70 23 MSHN 67 M8x20 79
M12x70 25 MSHN 71 M8x20 81
M12x80 55 MSHN 77 M8x20 81
M12x80 75 MSHN 77 M8x20 83
M12x80 77 MSHN 79 M8x20SS 15
M12x80 79 MSHN 79 M8x25 11
M12x80 81 MSHN 81 M8x25 67
MI14FW 7 MSHN 81 M8x25 71
MI16FW 11 MSHN 83 MS8x25CB 57
M16FW 31 MSLHN 15 M8x30 77
M16FW 33 MSLHN 17 M8x30 79
M16FW 35 MSLHN 19 M8x30 81
MI16JN 43 MSLW 11 MS8x35 61
Mie6x1.5 11 MSLW 11 MS8x35CB 15
M24FW 43 MSLW 13 MB8 23
M6FW 65 MSLW 15 MB8 25
M6FW 69 MSLW 43 OL12B2 31
M6HN 65 MSLW 57 PF52 15
M6HN 69 MSLW 63 PM3535SY 41

94



INDEX

| Part Number | Page

| Part Number | Page

| | Part Number | Page

RONA 63/TAU 39
RONA 63/TAU 41
Y30x52x10 11
Y30x52x10 13
YT-205 15
YT-207 45
YT-207 45
YT-207 47
Z30x40x7 9
Z30x40x7 11
730X40X7 86

95









‘;A

Sheyenne Tooling & Mfg.

—

701 Lenham Ave. - P.O. Box 647
Cooperstown, ND 58425
Office (701) 797-2700
Fax (701) 797-2584
Toll Free (800) 797-1883

www.sheyennemfg.com

00-001-1002
6/16


http://www.sheyennemfg.com/

